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Dustet 1 State of New Mexico

1625 N French Dr, Hobbs, NM 88240 Form C-141
District 11 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised October 10,2003
1301 W Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210

District 111 1 H Vi Submit 2 Copses to appropriate
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 OII Conservation DlV'lSlon District OE]CE n agcorgance
District IV 1220 South St. Francis Dr. with Rule 116 on back
1220 S St Ttancis Dr |, Santa Fe. NM 87503 Santa Fe. NM 87505 side of form

Release Notification and Corrective Action

\go Cﬂg ,292_ ] OPERATOR ] Imtial Report  [X] Final Report

Name of Company Dugan Production Corp. Contact Kurt Fagrelius
Address P.O. Box 420 TelephoneNo  505-325-1821
Facility Name Pierre #1 Separator Facility Type ~ Permanent Pit
[ Surface Owner Federal | Mineral Owner Federal | LeaseNo NM-80498
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet from the | Notth/South Lie | Feet from the | East/West Line | County
D 12 23N 11w 545 North - 565 West San Juan

Latitude 36 .24673 NLongitude 107.96174 W

NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release Reporting Pit Sampling Volume of Release Unknown | Volume Recovered Unknown
Source of Release Below grade permanent pit release | Date and Hour of Occurrence ? Date and Hour of Discovery Unknown
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES. To Whom?
[ Yes [ No Noi Required N/A
e
By Whom? Date and Hour / 4213 1415\?‘
Was a Watercourse Reached? 1f YES. Volume Impacting the Watercourse \0 ))
[ Yes X No Q,Q é (9
A D
[t a Watercouise was Impacted. Describe Fully * g ! 'L‘JthED g
< @T ! 20’0
N/A '2. OIL coy ‘
Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken * AR

During permanent pit closure a chloride impact was discovered. A five-=p @@ compos'@ ample
tested 336-mg/kg chlorides which exceeds the threshold limits as per subse
19.15.17.13(B) (1) (b) . See attached sample results. T e o -

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken * Contamination was addressed under the "spill rule", 19.15.30
104-cubic yards of contaminated soil was hauled from site of release to Envirotech Landfarm.

C-144 ranking=20. The chloride release does not pose a threat to contamination of groundwater.
See attachment to "Final C-141" and invoice #23051.

I hereby certify that the information given above 1s true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment  The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of hability
should their operations have tailed to adequately investigate and remediate contammation that pose a threat to ground water. surface water. human health
or the environment In addition. NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 1eport does not relicve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal. state. or local laws and/or regulations

/ 7;[' //AA OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Signature / 8

Apptoved by District Supetvisor

Kurt Fagrellus A

Printed Name

Title VP Exploration Approval Date 3/07'720)2#‘ Expiration Date
V4 1

E-mail Address kfagrelius@duganproduction.com Conditions of Approval

{

Attached []

Date September 7, 2010 Phone 505-325-1821

%
Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary . }'\M 0‘(753 oL { =

lo//c/[zo/b



Permanent pit: Pierre #1 (Separator)
APl number: 30-045-29237

Results of sample analysis on the five-point composite sample collected on the subject
permanent pit exceeded limits permissible under the “pit rule” (19.15.17.13.C) (see attached
C-141 with analytic results).

The Environmental Bureau of the Oil Conservation Division (OCD) in Santa Fe is hereby provided
a C-144 (closure report) and an “initial” C-141 (release notification) with analytic results of soil
testing. The closure date on the C-144 (box 21) shows the date that the soil analysis did not meet
pit rule standards. Also, this letter hereby provides notice that the subject permanent pit will be
closed according to the requirements of the “spill rule” (19.15.30).

The OCD district office in Aztec is hereby provided a copy of the “initial report” C-141 (release
notification) with analytic results of soil testing and also notice that the subject permanent pit
will be closed according to the requirements of the “spill rule” (19.15.30). Assessment, clean-up
and remediation of the reported spill will be done in:accordance with the spill rule under the
authority of the Aztec District office of the OCD. The “final report” C-141 with photo
documentation of site reclamation will be sent to the Aztec District office of the OCD.

Following clean-up of the reported release and determination that the release is not a threat to
groundwater contamination, the permanent pit will be closed in accordance with the approved C-
144 (closure plan) and will include the following:

1. Stockpiled sub-surface soil will be used to backfill pit and re-contour (to a final or
intermediate cover that blends with the surrounding topography). A minimum of four-
feet of compacted, non-waste containing, earthen material will be used as backfill.

o

Stockpiled surface soil will be used as a cover over the backfilled pit and disturbed area
no longer needed for production operations. The soil cover will include either the
background thickness of top soil or one-foot of suitable material to establish vegetation at
the site whichever is greater. The soil cover will be constructed to the sites existing
grade and prevent water collection or ponding and erosion of the cover material.

3. Disturbed areas will be seeded the first growing season after the pit is closed. Seeding
will be accomplished by drilling on contour whenever possible or by other division
approved methods. BLM stipulated seed mixes will be used on all Federal lands and
OCD approved seed mixes (administratively approved if required) will be used on all
State or private lands. Vegetative cover will equal 70% of the native perennial vegetative
cover (un-impacted) consisting of at least'three native plant species, including at least one
grass, but not including noxious weeds, and maintain that cover through two consecutive
growing seasons. If alternate seed mix is required by the state, private owner or tribe, it
will be implemented with administrative approval if needed. Seeding or planting will be
continued until successful vegetative growth occurs.

4. The Aztec District office of the OCD will be notified after each re-seeding operation and
after successtul re-vegetation has been achieved.

Kurt Fagrelius

VP — Exploration, Dugan Production Corp.
Farmington, New Mexico 87401
505-325-1821 (O), 505-320-8248 (C)
kfagrelius@duganproduction.com



Envirotech

5796 US Hwy 64
Farmington, NM 87401
Phone 505-632-0615
Fax 505-632-1865

To

Dugan Production Corp
PO Box 420

03/02/2009
Landfarm

Invoice

-~ i
—envirotech

Invoice Number 23051

03/03/2009
Landfarm

Job 06094-0059
Farmington, NM 87401 DATE March 10,2009
Pierre #1- accept exempt contaminated soill
. and oil from production stream
'
Ordered by Fred Cornish
Project Manager Aprnil Pohl
Employee Staff Type Description Units Rate Total
BOL# 32840 200 EA 10 00 20 00
Pamt Filter Test
BOL# 32840 200 EA 15 00 3000
Chloride Analysis-Water
BOL# 32840 2400 CY 18 00 432 00
Contaminated Sotl Recewal
BOL# 32844 100 EA 10 00 10 00
Paint Filter Test
BOL# 32844 100 EA 1500 16 00
Chlonde Analysis-Water
BOL# 32844 1000 CY 18 00 180 00
Contaminated Soil Receival
Landfarm Total: 40.00 687.00
03/02/%009 Total: 40.00 687.00
BOL# 32851 600 EA 10 00 60 00
Paint Filter Test
BOL# 32851 600 EA 15 00 90 00
Chionde Analysis-Water
BOL# 32851 7000 CY 18 00 1,260 00
Contaminated Soil Receival
Landfarm Total: 82.00 1,410.00
03/03/2009 Total: 82.00 1,410.00

Page 1 of 2



Invoice # 23051 Job # 06094-0059

Employee Staff Type Description Units Rate Total
Invoice Sub-total 2,097 00

Sales Tax 12975

Amount due this Invoice $2,226.75

All invoices are due upon receipt A late charge of 1 5% will be added to any unpaid balance after 30 days

This may not be the final bill - if charges are received after this invoice has been mailed, you will recewve a separate invoice for
those costs

Page 2 of 2



Attachment To Final C-141

’

Lease Name Pierre #1 (Seperator)

APINo : 30- 045-29237

Depth to Ranking

Distance to Surface

Wellhead Protection Area

Ranking Score

Total Ranking

Groundwater | Score Water Body Distance from Water Source |Yes =20, No=0 Score
<50-feet <200-feet <1000-feet from water source 0
50 -99 200 - 1000 <200-feet domestic water 0
>100-feet >1000-feet 20
Total Ranking Score Sample
| >19 0-9 Analysis
Benzene (mg/kg) 10 10 0112
BTEX (mg/kg) 50 50 <0 300
TPH (mg/kg) 100 ' 5000 <100
NA. N A EeeeR:

Chondes (mg/kg)

- : ; - i . e S
Note Analytical methods used for Benzene SW-846, B-TFEX SW-846, TPH 418 1 and Chlorides 4500-C1-B

1

N

1

Depth to groundwater |s greater than 100-ft the dlstance to surface water I1s less than 200- ft it 1s greater
than 1000-ft from water source and d greater than 200-ft from  private source of domestlc water.
C-144 rankmg =20 Chloride release does not pose a threat to groundwater contamination
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Dislrict | e ~ .
[625 N Tiench i Habbs NM 88240 State ol New Mexico Foim C-141

Distget 1 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised October 102003
1301 W Giand Avenuce, Attesta, NM 88210
District 111 ; . el Submit 2 Copies to appropriate
1000 Rio Brazos Road Aztec NM 87410 Oil Co‘nselva'tlop D]YISlon District Office m accordance
Distiet 1V 1220 South St. Francis Dr. with Rule 116 on back
2 s S “rancis Santa F 87503 o N N
1220 S St Francis D1 Santa Fo NM 8750 Santa Fe. NM 87505 side of lotm
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR [X] tmtial Report [ ] Fmal Report
Name of Company Dugan Production Corp. Contact Kurt Fagrelius
Address P.0O. Box 420 TelephoneNo  505-325-1821
Facility Name Pierre #1 (Separator) Faciity Type  Permanent Pit
| Sutface Owner Federal | Mineral Owner  Federal | Lease No NM-BoY448 ]

LOCATION OF RELEASE

UnitLetter | Section | Township | Range | Feet from the | Notth/South Line | Feet from the | East/West Lme | County
D 12 23N 11W " 545 North 565 West San Juan

Latitude 36 . 24673 N Longitude 107 .96174 W

NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release  Reporting Pit Sampling | Volume of Relcase Unknown | Volume Recovered  Unknowr
Source of Release Below grade permanent pit release | Date and Hout of Occurrence ? Date and Howt of Discovery Unknown
Was Immediate Notice Grven? It YES, To Whom”
[ ves [ No Not Required N/A
By Whom? Date and Hour
Was a Watetcourse Reached”? 11 YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse
L Ves & No ROVDOCT 14°1
If'a Watercouse was Impacted. Describe Fully *
OIL CONS. DIV,

N/A Disy. 3

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken *

During permanent pit closure a chloride iwmpact was discovered A five-point composite sample
tested 336-mg/kg chlorides which exceeds the threshold limits as per subsection B of

19.15.17 13(B) (1) (b) . See attached sample results

Desctibe Area Affected and Cleanup Actton Taken *

Contamination will be addressed under the "spill rule", 19.15 30

T hereby certity that the information given above 15 true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operatots are requited to report and/or file certam release notifications and perform cottective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the eaviionment  The acceptance of a C-141 teport by the NMOCD matked as "Final Report” docs not relieve the operator of labihity
should theu operations have failed to adequately mvestigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water. surtace water, human health
or the environment  In additton NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 1eport does nol relicve the operatot of responstbility for complhiance with any other
federal. state. or Jocal taws and/or regulations

% OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Signature /@’/gﬁ

Approved by Distriet Supervisot

Printed Name KTt F grellus

VP Exploration

Title Approval Date bapiration Date
-3 ugan . 8 " /e
E-mail Address kfagrelius@duganproduction.com Conditions of Approval Attached [

Date September 7, 2010 Phone 505-325-1821

* Attach Additronal Sheets If Necessary



' Permanent pit: Pierre #1 (Separator)
APl number: 30-045-29237

Results of sample analysis on the five-point composite sample collected on the subject
permanent pit exceeded limits permissible under the “pit rule” (19.15.17.13.C) (see attached
C-141 with analytic results).

The Environmental Bureau of the Oil Conservation Division (OCD) in Santa Fe is hereby provided
a C-144 (closure report) and an “initial™ C-141 (release notification) with analytic results of soil
testing. The closure date on the C-144 (box 21) shows the date that the soil analysis did not meet
pit rule standards. Also, this letter hereby provides notice that the subject permanent pit will be
closed according to the requirements of the “spill rule” (19.15.30).

The OCD district office in Aztec is hereby provided a copy of the “initial report” C-141 (release
notification) with analytic results of soil testing and also notice that the subject permanent pit
will be closed according to the requirements of the “spill rule” (19.15.30). Assessment, clean-up
and remediation of the reported spill will be done in.accordance with the spill rule under the
authority of the Aztec District office of the OCD. The “final report” C-141 with photo
documentation of site reclamation will be sent to the Aztec District office of the OCD.

Following clean-up of the reported release and determination that the release is not a threat to
groundwater contamination. the permanent pit will be closed in accordance with the approved C-
144 (closure plan) and will include the following:

1. Stockpiled sub-surtace soil will be used to backfill pit and re-contour (to a final or
intermediate cover that blends with the surrounding topography). A minimum of four-
feet of compacted. non-waste containing, earthen material will be used as back{ill.

o

Stockpiled surface soil will be used as a cover over the backfilled pit and disturbed area
no longer needed for production operations. The soil cover will include either the
background thickness of top soil or one-foot of suitable material to establish vegetation at
the site whichever is greater. The soil cover will be constructed to the sites existing
grade and prevent water collection or ponding and erosion of the cover material.

Disturbed areas will be seeded the first growing season after the pit is closed. Seeding
will be accomplished by drilling on contour whenever possible or by other division
approved methods. BLM stipulated seed mixes will be used on all Federal lands and
OCD approved seed mixes (administratively approved if required) will be used on all
State or private lands. Vegetative cover will equal 70% of the native perennial vegetative
cover (un-impacted) consisting of at least three native plant species. including at least one
grass. but not including noxious weeds. and maintain that cover through two consecutive
growing seasons. If alternate seed mix is required by the state, private owner or tribe. it
will be implemented with administrative approval if needed. Seeding or planting will be
continued until successful vegetative growth occurs.

(')

4. The Aztec District oftice of the OCD will be notified after each re-seeding operation and
atter successful re-vegetation has been achieved.

Kurt Fagrelius ‘
VP — Exploration. Dugan Production Corp.

Farmington. New Mexico 87401

505-325-1821 (0). 505-320-8248 (C)
ktagrelius@duganproduction.com
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LLABORATORIES

December 31, 2009

Fred Cornish

Dugan Production Corporation
4100 Piedras Street
Farmington, NM §7401

Re: Earth Pit Closwure

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample number H18943. received by the
laboratory on 12/23/09 at 11:15 am,

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Toxas NELAP for:

Method SW-846 8021 Benzene, Toluene. Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes
Method SW-846 8260 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes
Method TX 1005 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Certificate pumber T104704398-08-TX. Accreditation apphies to solid and chemical
materials and non-potable water matrices.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited though the State of Colorado Department of Public
Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.2 Regulated VOCs (V2,V3)

Accreditation applics to public drinking water matrices.

Total Number of Pages of Report: 5 (includes Chain of Custody)

Sincerely, ZO
A
‘ A

Celcyé eene
Laboratory Director

R T O Ty KT O T R AR i S ey

This report conforms with NELAP requirenents.
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LABORATORIES

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR
DUGAN PRODUCTION GORP,
ATTN: FRED CORNISH

4100 PIEDRAS ST.
FARMINGTON, NM 87401
FAXTO (505) 325-4873

Receiving Date. 12/23/0¢

Reporting Date: 12/31/09

Project Number. NOT GIVEN

Project Name: EARTH PIT CLOSURE
Project Location NOT GIVEN

Sampling Date. 12/22/09

Sample Type SOIL

Sample Condition, COOL & INTACT @6 °C
Sample Received By CK

Analyzed By. Z1.

ETHYL  TOTAL

LABNO  SAMPLE ID BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES

(ma/kg)  (mo/kg)  (mo/kg)  (mo/kg)

ANALYSIS DATE: 12/30/08]  12/30/09]  12/30/08] 12/30/09
H18943-1  ROADRUNNER #1 SEF. |7 <0050 <0.050]  <0.050| = <0.300
H18943.2  FLOJO#2SEF. | "<0.050] <0D.050|  <0.050{ <0300
H18943-3 FLOJO M <0050/ «0.050| ~<0050] <0300
H18943-4 PIERRE #1 SEP. - 0172 01432 "<0.050( <0.300
H18943-5 ~HOSS #1 SEP. ] <0.050| <0050|  <0.050] ~ <0.200
H18943-6  HERRY MONSTER #1 <0.050]  <0.050|  <0.050( <0.300
H189437 PLATERO NAVAJO# PROD. TANK | <0.050| <0050  <0.050] <0 300
H18943-8 PLATERO NAVAJO# SEP <0.050| <D 05D| <0.050)  <D.300
H18943-6 RACHET #2SEP. T <0,050| <0.050|  <0.050{ <0.300
[H18943-16 GHACG PLANTGOSEP. | "7~ | " 70707  <D0SD| <0 080" <0.300
| Quality Contral’ o - 0.047] T 0.047 0.048 0.149
True Value QC I 0050 0.050 0.050 0.150
% Recovery ] R X 840/ 960[ 993
[Relative Percent Difference~ N R 33 B L]

METHODS. BTEX - SW-846 80218

TEXAS NELAP ACCREDITATION T104704398-08-TX FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE,

AND TOTAL XYLENES. Reported on wet weight

Ghemist /)

H1894% BIEX MUGAN
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P2

Receiving Date  12/23/09
Reporting Date. 12/30/09

Project Number. NOT GIVEN
Project Name: EARTH PIT CLOSURE
Project Location NOT GIVEN

<17 s J oy T R R

_ABORATORIES

P = ) B Y

PHONE (574 383-23%¢ «

[ e e DR Y L

101 £ MARLAND » HOBRS, N &82aC

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR
DUGAN PRODUCTION CORP
ATTN: FRED CORNISH
4100 PIEDRAS ST
FARMINGTON, NM 87401
FAX TO" (505) 325-4873

Sampiing Date; 12/22/09
Sample Type SO

Analyzed By. AB

‘Sample Condition COOL & INTACT @
Sample Received By, CK

@ 6°C

418.1
TOTAL
TPH
LAB NUMBER SAMPLE 1D (mg/kq)
| ANALYSIS DATE L 12/29/09 |
H18943-1 ROADRUNNER #1 SEP. <100
H189432 FLOJO# SEP. T <100
Hige43-3~ T FLOJO#4 T | =100
H18943-4 PIERRE #1 SEF - <100
f1eg43-5 = HOSS#j SEP. ~ T 436
H18943-6  HERRY MONSTER #1 T <100
"H18943-7 PLATERO NAVAJO #{ PROD TANK | <100
H18843-8  PLATERO NAVAJO # SEP 2100
H18942-9  RACHET #2 SEP. 113
H18943-10  CHACO PLANT 90 SEP, =~ | <100
e e e e e e e+ et s e - { -
) ] ]
Quamy Control e . 3151
True Value QC - o N 30(_)
% Recovery e 105
Relative Percent Difference 177 o)
METHODS EPA 418.1 o T
Not accredited {or TPH 416 1 Reported on wet weight.
vy,
/ Qﬁ?f\-’&—' /““"/ cﬁd/i//
Chemist /\ Date

H18943 Mu i DL'L‘\N

FLEASE NOTE Lisbiity and Damages  Caramal s
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LABORATORIES o

ANAL YTICAL RESULTS FOR
DUGAN PRODUCTION
ATTN: FRED CORNISH
4100 PIEDRAS STREET
FARMINGTON, NM 87401
FAX. TO: (505) 325 4872

Receiving Date 12/23/09 ' Analysis Date. 12/29/09
Reporting Date: 12/30/09 ! Sampling Date 12/22/09
Project Number: NOT GIVEN Sample Type: SOIL
Project Name: EARTH PIT CLOSURE Sample Condiion: COOL & INTACT @ 6°C
Project l.ocation: NOT GIVEN Sample Received By, CK
Analyzed By HM
cr
LAB NUMBER SAMPLE (D (mg/kg)
H18943-1  ROADRUNNER #1 SEF 1,440
H18943-2  ~  FLOJO#2 SEF T Y7}
H18843-3 T FLOJOws T T T T 7800
_Higgaz4 PIERRE#1SEP __ — [T T 3%
H1B9235 HOSS #1 SEF 688
189436 HERRY MONSTER #1 R I VT i}
| H18943-7  'PLATERONAVAIO#1PROD.TANK| 777 T 5oy
CHiggaa-8 " PLATERC NAVAJO#1SEP ’ 112
H18943-9 RACHET #2 SEP N 896
_ H18¢43-10 CHACOPLANT®OSER T " T Tgs
_Quality Coptrol -~ _ e 504
True Vajue QC o L T ) 7 500
% Recovery e T 100
" Relative Percent Difference - Y ]
IMETHOD: “Standard Methods " 4500- cr Bl
Note: Analyses performed on 14 wiv aqueous extracts  Not accrediied for Chioride,
C/ )B/ff//m.,ﬂ 1/,34,[;//9;
Cheml Date
L_/
F18943 Digan
WEASE NCTE Liabily anc Domagor  Cordinpi's finbifit, ape Zien. © eachmane famedy OF any SIEFT 3SR, N30 e DELed In Lot 0f 1l SLED L NMAG G 1= amcurt [ e
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) CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Jumr(es

JOLS 3, IR L‘/ 47 ij’,,‘;/ /S ¢ 1} Ensute proper cantmner packaging.
Addiess, o 2) Ship samples promptly following collecton,

3) Designate Sample Reyect Disposition
Prone Nuuber ST - B30y - 99F 29 PO#

NOTES:

Table 1. ~ Matrix Type
1 = Suifuce Wuter, 2 = Ground Ware:
3 = SoilfSediment. 4 = Rusate, 5=0

6 = Waste, 7 = Other (Specily)

i1}

@Nuum@(,

Sz25. Y573

Project Name: fogjf ﬂ} ﬁ § T ﬁ Jf £15 € Samplers Signamye: j 5 (/’44// / 7/‘_/(,/‘,

Page WZ tal '/ﬂ/

l' FUR GALLISE R L 1
}

1! GAL VOP
|

l. o

Lab Nume  Gieen Analytical Laboratories {970} 2474220  FAX (970) 2474227 Anulyses Required
Adaress. 75 Sartle Sweet, Duangao, CO 81303 ><
Colleciion Miscellaneous Preservarive(s} e o
, Y
— i'\ S
. N ; -:5‘ U % .
i = # . ?, N T o
. = T SN A
Samspis 1) Date Time T T E D = Sl T Conniiis
Z B2l s E IS SAINE TN
: 2 IEEIC |5 | <] 2|2 <
EoleSlw | 2B g3 QR ’
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